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IMi. SreaxEr in the Chan}
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Economy in use of Steel
.f

*549 SHRI P GANGADEB
SHR! SHRIKISHAN MODI

Will the Mumster of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state

(a) whethe: us Manstry have conmdered the steps to econoouze on the use of steel as suggested by the Commutiee appointed for this purpose

(b) Y s&c whethe: cotegory-wise adjustments to curb non-essential use of items are being evolved and f¢) f no the salient features there of?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL AND MINES
(SHRI SUBODH HANSDA) (a) Yes
Sr

(b) and (¢) A statement i«
an the Table of the Houme

lud

Statement

‘There are some consiramnts m the implementation of certain recommendations of the Committee such us availability of cement. availability of suitable grade of briks, timber etc

1950 LeSes

and technological constraints ;n the production or sume categories of steel.
It would algo be necessary to have the recommendations regarding change8 1n design examined further by other (oncerned autno.ities Like Indian Standards Tn-titution, Cemtral Witer & Power Commiswion Central Public Works Department ete. as to the extent to which 1t would be feasib e to adopt them in practice This 18 being further examuned

However, Government have been considering severa]l schemes for achi~
eving economy int steel Through a Government order ssued in 1968 production of structurals mn sizes other than thosc covereq by the Ine dian Standards was banned The steel plants in the country have been producing medium series of structurals only since light senes specified by I[SI cannot be produced in the ex-
uting mills As a result of production of standard structural sizes, it is estimated that a raving of about 12}
per cent m consumption of structu-
rul steel has been achieved.

Government have also been encouraging production and use of cold twisted bars, the total production of which mince 1968-69 is about a mil. lion tonnes Throush the u<e of cold twsted bars, 1t has been estimated that there hag been a saving of about
20 per cent or (200,000 tonnes) of

steel needed for concrete reinforcement

SHRI P GANGADEB: In view of the fact that the Government iz keen on economising the use of steel and exporting it to earn foreign exchange, T would like to know from the hon. Minister what are the latest directiveg that have been issued after carefu]l consideration or are proposed 10 be issued by the Ministry in regard to banning the use of steel for non-essential purposes.

SHRI SUBODH HANSDA: No directive, as such, has been issued so far, but there is a proposal to ban construction of buildings for non-essential purposes such as multi-storeyed buildings for office purposes, restaurants, etc.,, and wuse of steel will be allowed only for productive purposes.

SHRI P. GANGADEB: I wish to further ask, since one of the reasons for misuse of steel is its easy availability in the black market, what concrete steps Government gropose to take to check this malpractice so that unallocated steel does not find its way into the market.

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND
MINES (SHRI K. D. MALAVIYA):
Steel is not available in the market in on unchecked way. There are various controls on distribution. But still some steel does go into the black market, and those who are in a position to pay a high price for it get it for their purposes. It is precisely for this reason that construction of certain types of building 1is being banned. And it is hoped that it will lead to less use of steel for non-essential purposes.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: I
would like to know from the Minister whether it is true that out of the steel quotas that are assigned by the Centre in Maharashtra and particularly, in Bombay, 40 per cent of the steel quota i35 sold in the b ack market amounting to 2,000 tonnes of steel, whether an inquiry was instituted and whether it is a fact that the stee!?
quota given to certain companies like Khira, J K. and Hycostone has been cancelled as a result of black-mar-
ketirg & &axx
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MR. SPEAKER: This is a general question whereas you are asking specific question.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
He referred to black market in steel.
I took that trend and put my question.

MR. SPEAKER: You are asking a specific question.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: As an illustration, is it true that in places like Bombay 40 per cent of the steel quota is sold in the black market, whether you had instituted an inquiry and whether it is also true that the three companies I had mentioned were denied their steel quota as they were found black-marketing in steel?

SHRI K. D. MALAVIYA: This is a specific question. That will re quire an inquiry. I cannot answer the question whether it §s 40 or 20 or 15 per cent that is sold in black market. But it ig true that certain quantities of steel just go to undesirable places for being old for profit-making. But I do not know more about it. If the hon. Member so desires, I will make an inquiry and answer.

Tho T/ : #4T &) #AHNIT IF
AR FT FUF fF Hlo7 avde ¥, gaT
I AT G2 T F2, MYT HE F mrefy
& faaar 2 A I3 @ A A FAndargw
arA-g@foas ¥ R fqeg Far d S
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SHRI PRABODH CHANDRA: May
I know from the Government if this policy to have one storeyed building in Delhi and other places is not counter to the basic principle of eonstruction of houses all over the world that where the land is very costly, tze build.ngs must go up and where it is cheaper, it should be the other way about? The landholders who have got the land at an exorbitant price will be put to a great loss if they are allowed to have only one storeyed buildings.

SHR1 K. D. MALAVIYA: These considerations must before the Ministry of Works, Housing and Urban

Development. I am not able to answer it.
=t W fag kv 3w w9 o

gaman frza o e Hoe g fram
g Erg I S AT T T DT AT AT
ot Frer FT AN A ag o & meAY g g 5 for feg et & A
9T FZTAATE, T2 M F BIHE § o7 AT
27 v ar? d S Ay FEET A3
g fxa ¥ 37 IvAT ®AT F1 Tq1 FATFY AT

¥ Mrsgwerafrarsrad ?
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W&o To mAY: IO Haza
FTHIY. &Y aThH & qar77 v &, afe sy qTYA FY AC GF w9F FH QAT |
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AT §35G F A K% TN Ty
g & owT w0 & A7 aw A A T AT A
g FATAFETN 3 37 aF 9 IT H HIYTZ 97
FIHE, TEIAT |

Mo GAT: ST ¥ ATH Godt F =%

a.

g !
st Fo o m@ﬂ*‘rm
a3 g

SHRI P. R. SHENOY: What type of use of steel is considered to be non-essential by the Government?

SHRI K. D. MALAVIYA: That has already been stated by my colleague.
Government is centemplating to consider certain use of steel as non-essential, high-storeyed buildings, cinema houses and all that and we are restraining the consumption of steel by various methods. We hope that as a result of this use of steel for non-essential purposes will not be there. (Interruptions).

MR. SPEAKER: There are certain Member who get up on every question every day. I request them not to do it every day. They should give chance to others also. I am proceeding on this basis. Mr.
Kachwai

NG T FGAW T AT AT
a3y ¥ 5 Teua F 7 3w d gontuw
ZME ] ? 9 ANIOF AT SATIT 90
an @ omg ¥ faaw aqran fe Y qwr
ST FRTQAT IA F WETIF FFRTS g0
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Reorganisation of Reglonal Passpord Office at Ahmedabad

*550. SHRI P G. MAVALANKAR:
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that the Regional Passport Office at Ahmedabad has been functioning im a very unsalisfactory way, causing a good dea! of hardsh.p and harassment to hundreds of applicants wish«
.ng to obtain their passports promptly, thr 1f sn, the corrective steps being taken by Government to remedy the «ituafion, and

(c) wnether the said Regional Office is being reorganised or broadened, and 1if so, the factg thereabout?

THE MINTSTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL
AFFATRS (SHRI SURENDRA PAL
SINGH). (a) to (c). There have been complaints regarding delays im the 1siue wnd servicing of pass-orts by the Regional Passports Office, Ahmedebad. To study the situation at fir~st hand. two senior officers of the Minis*rv of External Affairs visited Ahmedabad in July, 1974
They took prompt remedial action Imnroved procedures were introduced in order to avoid wastage of time i» the lseun of passports Some additiona! staff has alzo been sanctioned 80 that the accumulated arrears could be clered expeditinusly, With the ymprovement in the procedures and strenethering of the staff, it has been possible to reduce the arrears.

Giovernmont it alwy considering adoption of other measures to im-
adontion of other measures to im-
bad office.

SHR1 P. G MAVALANKAR: St-
this problem 15 not really confined Ahmedabad Regional Passport

